
 - as required by test procedures in this instructions and in accordance with local, state 
and federal regulations or accreditation requirements.

 
LIMITATION OF TEST
1. The contents of this kit are to be used the qualitative detection of S.pneumoniae antigen 

from urine and Cerebral Spinal Fluid (CSF) specimens of the symptomatic patients.
2. Failure to follow the test procedure or improper sample collection may adversely affect 

test performance or invalidate the test result.
3. For more accuracy of immune status, additional follow-up testing using other laboratory 

methods is recommended.
4. A negative test result may occur if the level of antigen in a sample is below the detection 

limit of the test or if the sample was collected, transported, or stored improperly.
5. Negative test results do not rule out possible other infections.
6. Positive test results do not rule out co-infection with other pathogens.
7. The collection of CSF sample should be performed by experienced personnel such as 

medical doctors under aseptic conditions.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
1. Analytical Reactivity: The serogroups of Streptococcus pneumoniae were tested by 

STANDARD F S.pneumoniae FIA. All of the serogroups were detected at the concentrations 
listed in the below table.

No. Serotype Limit of detection (CFU/mL)* 

1 1 7.5 x 103

2 2 6.0 x 103

3 3 5.5 x 103

4 4 6.5 x 103

5 5 5.5 x 103

6 6A 6.5 x 103

7 6B 4.5 x 103

8 8 6.0 x 103

9 9V 6.5 x 103

10 12F 5.5 x 103

11 14 6.5 x 103

12 15A 5.0 x 103

13 15B 5.5 x 103

14 18C 5.0 x 103

15 19F 5.5 x 103

16 19A 7.0 x 103

17 20 5.5 x 103

18 21 5.5 x 103

19 23F 6.5 x 103

20 27 5.5 x 103

* Colony forming unit (CFU) is a unit used to estimate the number of viable bacteria in a 
sample.

2. Clinical sensitivity: Total 26 samples were evaluated for sensitivity. The STANDARD F S. 
pneumoniae Ag FIA Test got a high correlation with other FIA test.

Reference
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag

Total Result
Positive Negative

FIA
Positive 25 1 26

Negative 0 0 0

Total Result 25 1 26

Sensitivity 25/26 (96.2%)

3. Clinical specificity: Total 40 samples were evaluated for specificity. The STANDARD F S. 
pneumoniae Ag FIA Test got a high correlation with other FIA test.

Reference
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag

Total Result
Positive Negative

FIA
Positive 0 0 0

Negative 0 40 40

Total Result 0 40 40

Specificity 40/40 (100%)

ANALYTICAL SPECIFICITY
1. Cross reactivity

The STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA and STANDARD F were evaluated with a total 
18 microorganism and 4 viruses. STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA did not show any 
sign of cross reactivity with microorganism or influenza viral isolates listed below table.

No Type Microorganism/Virus Concentration

1

Bacteria

Bordetella pertussis 5.0x105 CFU/mL

2 Candida albicans 5.0x105 CFU/mL

3 Corynebacterium diphtheriae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

4 Escherichia coli 5.0x105 CFU/mL

5 Heamophilus influenzae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

6 Klebsiella pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL

7 Legionella pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL

8 Mycoplasma pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL

9 Neisseria gonorrhoeae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

10 Neisseria meningitidis 5.0x105 CFU/mL

11 Pseudomonas aeruginosa 5.0x105 CFU/mL

12 Serratia marcescens 5.0x105 CFU/mL

13 Streptococcus aureus 5.0x105 CFU/mL

14 Streptococcus epidermidis 5.0x105 CFU/mL

15 Streptococcus pyogenes 5.0x105 CFU/mL

16 Group C Streptococcus 5.0x105 CFU/mL

17 Group G Streptococcus 5.0x105 CFU/mL

18 Streptococcus mutans 5.0x105 CFU/mL

19

Viruses

Adenovirus3 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

20 Parainfluenza 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

21 Respiratory syncytial virus 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

22 Rhinovirus 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

2. Interfering Substances
Several over-the-counter substances, chemicals and body fluid were evaluated with 
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA and STANDARD F analyzer. There are no interfering 
reactions with substances below Table.

No Potential interfering substances Concentration of substances

1 Acetylsalicylic acid 1mmol/L

2 BSA 100mg/dL

3 Urea 1000mg/dL

4 Glucose 1000mg/dL

5 Hemoglobin 1000ug/dL

6 Ascorbic acid 100mg/dL
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Product Disclaimer
Whilst every precaution has been taken to ensure the diagnostic ability and accuracy 
of this product, the product is used outside of the control of the SD BIOSENSOR and 
distributor and the result may accordingly be affected by environmental factors and/
or user error. A person who is the subject of the diagnosis should consult a doctor for 
further confirmation of the result.
Warning
The SD BIOSENSOR and distributors of this product shall not be liable for any losses, 
liability, claims, costs or damages whether direct or indirect of consequential arising 
out of or related to an incorrect diagnosis, whether positive or negative, in the use of 
this product.
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EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY
[Introduction]
Streptococcus pneumoniae (S.pneumoniae) is a gram-positive and catalase-negative 
organism, also called pneumococcus since it causes the pneumococcal infection. 
S.pneumoniae is involved in upper respiratory infections such as otitis media and 
sinusitis and in invasive diseases such as pneumonia, bacteremia, and meningitis. 
S.pneumoniae is spread through indirect or direct contact with an S.pneumoniae 
carrier and spread of almost the whole of upper respiratory infections are due to the 
contaminated air by S.pneumoniae bacteria. Especially, rapid and reliable diagnosis 
of S.pneumoniae is so important because community acquired pneumonia (CAP) 
is commonly caused by S.pneumoniae and rapid and proper treatment of CAP is 
essential to reduce the risk of pneumonia. Bacterial meningitis is serious and it can 
be deadly. Most people recover from meningitis. However, permanent disabilities 
such as brain damage, hearing loss and learning disabilities can result from infection. 
Antibiotic treatment for bacterial meningitis, it is important to start treatment as soon 
as possible.

[Intended use]
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA is a fluorescence immunoassay for the qualitative 
detection of S.pneumoniae CPS Ag present in urine samples from patients with 
respiratory symptoms and in cerebral spinal fluid (CSF) samples from patient with 
meningitis. This test is for in vitro professional diagnostic use and intended as an aid 
to early diagnosis of S.pneumoniae infection. It provides only an initial screening test 
result. Specific alternative diagnosis method should be performed in order to obtain 
the confirmation of S.pneumoniae infection.

[Test principle]
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA is based on immunofluorescence technology with 
STANDARD F Analyzer to detect S.pneumoniae antigen. STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag 
FIA has control line and test line which is coated with monoclonal anti-PPR and rabbit 
anti-S.pneumoniae CPS each. The patient’s sample is applied into the sample well of the 
test device and the sample migrates through the membrane. If S.pneumoniae antigen 
is present, it will react with europium conjugated monoclonal anti-S.pneumoniae CPS 
in the conjugation pad and form antibody-antigen fluorescence particle complexes. 
These complexes move along to the membrane to be captured by the rabbit anti-S.
pneumoniae CPS on the test line and make fluorescence signal. The intensity of the 
fluorescence light generated on the membrane is scanned by the STANDARD F 
Analyzer manufactured by SD BIOSENSOR. STANDARD F Analyzer can analyze the 
presence of the analyte in the clinical specimen by processing the results using pre-
programmed algorithms and display the test result on the screen.

[Kit contents] 
① Test device ② Fixed volume pipette (100μl) ③ Positive control ④ Negative control 
⑤ Control extraction buffer ⑥ Instructions for use

[Materials required but not provided]
• STANDARD F Analyzer
• Timer

KIT STORAGE AND STABILITY
Store the kit at 2-30°C/36-86°F, out of direct sunlight. Kit materials are stable until expiration 
date printed on the outer box. Do not freeze the kit.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
1. Do not re-use the test kit.
2. Use the STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA at 15-32°C / 59-90°F and 10-90%RH.
3. Do not use the kit if the pouch is damaged or the seal is broken.
4. Do not smoke, drink or eat while handling specimen.
5. Wear personal protective equipment, such as gloves and lab coats when handling kit 

reagents. Wash hands thoroughly after you experiment.
6. Clean up spills thoroughly using an appropriate disinfectant.
7. Handle all specimens as if they contain infectious agents.
8. Observe established precautions against microbiological hazards throughout testing 

procedures.
9. Dispose of all specimens and materials used to perform the test as bio-hazard waste. 

Laboratory chemical and biohazard wastes must be handled and discarded in accordance 
with all local, state, and national regulations.

10. Silica gel in foil pouch is to absorb moisture and keep humidity from affecting products. 
If the moisture indicating silica gel beads change from yellow to green, the test device in 
the pouch should be discarded.

11. The bar code of the test device is used by analyzer to identify the type of test being run 
and to identify the individual test device so as to prevent to a second read of the test 
device by the same analyzer.

12.  Immediately use the test device after taking out of a foil pouch .
13. As the detection reagent is a fluorescent compound, no visible results will form on the 

test device. The STANDARD F Analyzers authorized by SD BIOSENSOR must be used for 
result interpretation.

14. Improper specimen collection, handling or transport may yield inaccurate results.
15. Do not write on the bar code or damage the bar code of the test device.
16. If the test result with positive/negative control is abnormal, do not use the kit.

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION
[Urine]
1. Urine specimens should be collected in a clean and dry container and collected at any 

time of the day may be used.
2. Urine specimen may be stored at room temperature for up to 24 hours or at 2-8°C / 36-

46°F for up to 1 week prior to testing. 
3. For over 1 week storage, specimens may be frozen and stored at -40°C / -40°F. 
4. Frozen urine specimens should be thawed and fully mixed by vortexing before testing.
5. If the specimen exhibits visible precipitates, it should be allowed to settle to obtain a 

clear supernatant for testing.

[CSF]
1. CSF specimen should be collected in a dry and sterilized standard container and collected 

at any time of the day may be used.
2. CSF specimen may be stored at room temperature for up to 24 hours prior to testing.
3. When the specimen stored at  2-8°C condition, the test should be performed within 

anytime up to 1 week. 
4. If the specimen contained visible precipitates, it should be allowed to settle to obtain a 

clear supernatant for testing.

TEST PROCEDURE
[Preparation]
1. Allow kit components and collected 

urine sample to room temperature 
(15-30°C / 59-86°F) a minimum of 30 
minutes prior to testing.

2. Carefully read instructions for using the 
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA.

3. Check the expiry date at the back of the 
foil pouch. Use another lot, if expiry date 
has passed.
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4. Open the foil pouch, and check the test 
device and the silica gel pack in the foil 
pouch.

<Test device><Foil pouch>

Yellow

Yellow: Valid
Green: Invalid

Green

<Silica gel>
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CAUTION

• If there is no violet colored Check Band on membrane of test device, 
do not use it.
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Before Use

After Use

CAUTION

• Do not write on the bar code or damage the bar code of the test device.

• Preparation of the positive/negative control sample                                                                                                                                          
1. Insert the positive/negative control 

swab in the kit into the control extraction 
buffer tube. Swirl the swab at least five 
times.

2. Remove the swab and dispose of the 
used swab in accordance with your 
biohazard waste disposal protocol.

3. To analyze of the external quality control 
sample, follow instructions for ‘Analysis of 
sample’ stated below.
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[Analysis of sample]
• Using a ‘STANDARD TEST’ mode                                                                                                                                                                                             

 - Applied STANDARD F100, F200 and F2400 analyzer
1. Prepare a STANDARD F Analyzer and select the ‘Standard Test’ mode according to 

the analyzer’s manual. In case of STANDARD F2400 analyzer, go to the ‘Workplace’ 
in the main screen. And select the ‘Run Test’

2. In case of STANDARD F200 and F2400 analyzer, input patient ID and/or operator 
ID on the analyzer.

3. Take the test device out of the foil pouch.

EXPLICAÇÃO E RESUMO
[Introdução]
O Streptococcus pneumoniae (S.pneumoniae) é um organismo gram-positivo e catalase-
negativo, também chamado de pneumococo, pois ele causa a infecção pneumocócica. 
O S.pneumoniae está envolvido nas infecções respiratórias das vias aéreas superiores 
como a otite média e a sinusite e em doenças invasivas como a pneumonia, bacteremia 
e meningite. O S.pneumoniae é transmitido através de contato direto ou indireto com 
um portador de S.pneumoniae e a transmissão de quase todas as infecções respiratórias 
das vias aéreas superiores se deve a ar contaminado pela bactéria S.pneumoniae. O 
diagnóstico rápido e confiável do S.pneumoniae é especialmente importante porque a 
pneumonia adquirida na comunidade (PAC) é normalmente causada pelo S.pneumoniae 
e o tratamento rápido e correto é essencial para reduzir o risco de pneumonia. O 
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA irá auxiliar a fazer um diagnóstico antecipado e 
impedir a disseminação da bactéria S.pneumoniae.

[Uso pretendido]
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag A FIA é um Imunofluorescência para a detecção qualitativa 
de S.pneumoniae CPS Ag presente em amostras de urina de pacientes com sintomas 
respiratórios e em amostras de líquido espinhal cerebral (CSF) de paciente com meningite. 
Esse teste serve para o uso diagnóstico profissional in vitro e tem a finalidade de ajudar 
a diagnosticar precocemente a infecção S.pneumoniae. Ele oferece somente um resultado 
de um teste de triagem inicial. É preciso utilizar um método de diagnóstico alternativo 
específico para obter a confirmação da infecção S.pneumoniae.

[Princípio do teste]
O STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA baseia-se na tecnologia da imunofluorescência, 
usando o analisador STANDARD F para detectar o antígeno S.pneumoniae. O 
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA tem linha de controle e linha de teste, revestida 
cada uma com anticorpos monoclonais anti-PPR e anti-S.pneumoniae CPS de coelho. 
A amostra do paciente é aplicada no poço de amostra do dispositivo de teste e a 
amostra migra através membrana. Se houver o antígeno S.pneumoniae, ele irá 
reagir com os anticorpos monoclonais anti-S.pneumoniae CPS conjugados no pad de 
conjugação e formar complexos de partícula fluorescente anticorpo-antígeno. Esses 
complexos movem-se ao longo da membrana para serem capturados pelo coelho 
anti-S.pneumoniae CPS na linha de teste e formam um sinal fluorescente. A intensidade 
da luz fluorescente gerada na membrana é escaneada pelo analisador STANDARD F 
fabricado pela SD BIOSENSOR. O analisador STANDARD F pode analisar a presença 
do analito no espécime clínico processando os resultados, usando algoritmos pré-
programados e exibir o resultado do teste no monitor.

[Conteúdo do kit]
① Dispositivo de teste ② Pipeta de volume fixo (100μl) ③ Controle positivo 
④ Controle negativo ⑤ Buffer de extração de controle ⑥ Instruções de uso

[Materiais necessários, mas não fornecidos]
• Analisador STANDARD F
• Cronômetro

ARMAZENAGEM E ESTABILIDADE DO KIT
Armazene o kit a uma temperatura de 2-30°C / 36-86°F, longe da luz direta do sol. Os 
materiais do kit são estáveis até a data de validade impressa na embalagem externa. Não 
congele o kit.

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
1. Não reutilize o kit de teste.
2. Use o STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA à temperatura de 15-32°C / 59-90°F e 10-90%RH.
3. Não use o kit de teste se a embalagem estiver danificada ou o selo estiver rompido.
4. Não fume, beba ou ingira alimentos ao manusear o espécime.
5. Ao manusear os reagentes do kit, vista equipamento de proteção pessoal, como luvas e 

aventais de laboratório. Lave cuidadosamente as mãos ao finalizar o teste.
6. Limpe completamente os salpicos usando um desinfetante apropriado.
7. Manuseie todos os espécimes como se contivessem agentes infecciosos.
8. Observe as precauções determinadas contra os perigos microbiológicos em todos os 

procedimentos de teste.
9. Descarte todos os espécimes e materiais usados na realização do teste como resíduo 

biológico perigoso. Os resíduos laboratoriais e biologicamente perigosos devem ser 
manuseados e descartados conforme todas as regulamentações locais, estatais e 
federais.

10. O saco de sílica gel dentro da embalagem metalizada serve para absorver umidade e 
evitar que ela afete os produtos. Se a cor da sílica gel perolada indicadora de umidade 
mudar de amarelo para verde, o dispositivo de teste dentro da embalagem tipo saco 
deve ser descartado.

11. O código de barras do dispositivo de teste é usado pelo analisador para identificar o 
tipo de teste que está sendo realizado e para identificar o dispositivo de teste individual, 
para evitar que haja uma segunda leitura do dispositivo de teste pelo mesmo analisador.

12. Teste o dispositivo de teste imediatamente após tê-lo retirado da embalagem de alumínio 
tipo saco.

13. Como o reagente de detecção é um composto fluorescente, não se formarão resultados 
visíveis no dispositivo de teste. Para a interpretação do resultado, é preciso usar os 
analisadores STANDARD F autorizados pela SD Biosensor.

14. A colheita, o manuseio e o transporte inapropriados do material pode levar a resultados 
imprecisos.

15. Não escreva sobre o código de barras ou danifique o código de barras do dispositivo de 
teste.

16. Se o resultado do teste com controle positivo/negativo for anormal, não use o kit.

COLETA E PREPARAÇÃO DO ESPÉCIME
[Urina]
1. Devem ser coletadas espécimes de urina em um recipiente limpo e seco, a qualquer hora 

do dia.
2. O espécime de urina deve ser armazenado à temperatura ambiente por até 24 horas ou 

a 2-8°C/ 36-46°F por até 1 semana antes de ser testado.
3. Para armazenagem por mais de 1 semana, os espécimes devem ser congelados e 

armazenados a -40°C/ -40°F.
4. Os espécimes de urina congelada devem ser derretidos e inteiramente misturados em 

vortex antes de efetuar o teste.
5. Se o espécime de urina apresentar precipitações visíveis, é preciso permitir que ele 

assente para obter um sobrenadante claro para efetuar o teste.

[CSF]
1. O espécime do LCR deve ser coletado em um recipiente padrão seco e esterilizado e 

coletado a qualquer hora do dia pode ser usado.
2. O espécime do LCR pode ser armazenada à temperatura ambiente por até 24 horas 

antes do teste.
3. Quando a amostra armazenada a uma condição de 2-8 ° C, a prova deve ser realizada 

dentro de qualquer hora até 1 semana.
4. Se o espécime continha precipitados visíveis, deve ser deixado sedimentar para obter um 

sobrenadante claro para ensaios.

PROCEDIMENTO DO TESTE
[Preparação]
1. Deixe os componentes do kit e a amostra 

de urina coletada à temperatura 
ambiente (15-30°C/59-86°F) por no 
mínimo 30 minutos antes de realizar o 
teste.

2. Cuidadosamente, leia as instruções de 
uso do STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag 
FIA.

3. Confira a data de validade no verso da 
embalagem metalizada. Se a data de 
validade estiver vencida, use outro lote.

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item
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4. Abra o saco metalizado e verifique o 
dispositivo de teste e o saco de sílica gel 
dentro do saco metalizado. 

S.pneu

<Sílica gel>

Amarelo

Verde

Amarelo: Válido
Verde inválido

<Disposi�vo de teste><Saco metalizado>

1. Janela de 
    resultado

2. Poço de 
    amostra

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

Test Device

PRECAUÇÃO

• Se não houver uma linha de controle violeta na membrana do 
dispositivo de teste, não use o dispositivo.
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Antes do uso

Depois do uso

PRECAUÇÃO

• Não escreva sobre o código de barras ou danifique o código de barras 
do dispositivo de teste.

• Preparação da amostra de controle positivo/negativo                                                                                                                                        
1. Insira o swab de controle positivo/

negativo no kit no tubo buffer de 
extração de controle. Agite o swab no 
mínimo cinco vezes.

2. Remova o swab e descarte o swab usado 
conforme seu protocolo de descarte de 
resíduos biológicos perigosos.

3. Para analisar a amostra de controle de 
qualidade externa, siga as instruções 
para ‘Análise de amostra’ indicadas 
abaixo.
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4. Insert the test device to the test slot of 
the analyzer. When inserting the test 
device to the analyzer, the analyzer 
will read the barcode data, and check 
the test device is valid.

5. Compress the top bulb of a fixed 
volume pipette (100μl) and place the 
tip of the pipette into the prepared 
sample.

6. Slowly release the top bulb of the 
pipette dipping the tip of the pipette 
into the sample.

100µl

7. Completely squeeze the sample into 
the sample well of the test device 
pressing hard the top bulb of the 
pipette.

100µl

8. After applying the sample, immediately 
press the ‘TEST START’ button.

<F100>                       <F200>                   <F2400>

Test StartSTART

9. The analyzer will automatically 
display the test result within 10 
minutes. Strong positive sample 
can be detected early at 5 minutes 
by F100 and F200 analyzers. 10

Incubate
10mins

• Using a ‘READ ONLY’ mode                                                                                                                                                                                             
 - Applied STANDARD F100 and F200 analyzer   
1. Take the test device out of the foil pouch and place it on a flat and dry surface. Write 

a sample information on the label of test device.

2. Compress the top bulb of a fixed 
volume pipette (100μl) and place the 
tip of the pipette into the prepared 
sample.

3. Slowly release the top bulb of the 
pipette dipping the tip of the pipette 
into the sample.

100µl

4. Completely squeeze the sample into 
the sample well of the test device 
pressing hard the top bulb of the 
pipette.

Overflow

100µl

S.pneu

5. Incubate the test device for 10 
minutes outside of the analyzer. 
Incubation must not be more than 
20 minutes 10

Incubate
10mins

6. Prepare a STANDARD F Analyzer and select the ‘Read Only’ mode according to the 
analyzer’s manual.

7. Insert the test device to the test slot 
of the analyzer.

8. When inserting the test device to the analyzer, the analyzer will automatically scan 
and display the test results.

 

INTERPRETATION OF TEST RESULTS
Result COI (Cutoff index) value Interpretation

Positive COI ≥ 1.0 Positive for S.pneumoniae antigen

Negative COI < 1.0 Negative for S.pneumoniae antigen

Invalid COI value is not displayed Retest should be performed with a new 
test device and a new patient sample

CAUTION

• Results should be considered in conjunction with the clinical history and 
other data available to the physician.

CAUTION

The analyzer’s test result of a sample is given either as Positive(+)/Pos(+) or 
Negative(-)/Neg(-) with a COI (cutoff index) value. The COI is a numerical 
representation of the measured fluorecence signal.

QUALITY CONTROL
[Calibration Check Test]
The calibration set test of STANDARD F Analyzers should be conducted according to the 
analyzers’ manual.
• When to use calibration set

1. Before using the analyzer for the first time
2. When you drop the analyzer
3. Whenever you do not agree with your result
4. When you want to check the performance of an analyzer and test device

• How to use calibration set
Calibration set test is a required function that ensures optimal performance by checking 
the internal analyzer optics and functions.
1. Select the ‘Calibration’ menu.
2. The specific calibration set is included with the analyzer.
3. Insert the CAL-1 first, and then insert the CAL-2 for UV-LED testing and the CAL-3 for 

RGB-LED testing in order.

CAUTION

• The STANDARD F Analyzers automatically calibrate and identify the 
optical performance through measuring the membrane of the test 
device whenever the test is conducted in ‘Standard Test’ mode. If 
‘EEE’ message displays on the screen, it means that the analyzer has a 
problem, so check with CAL devices. Contact the SD BIOSENSOR local 
distributor if the ‘EEE’ message still appears.

[Internal procedural control]
1. The internal procedural control zone is on the membrane of the test device. STANDARD F 

Analyzers read the fluorescence signal of the internal procedural control zone and decide 
whether the result is valid or invalid.

2. The invalid result denotes that the fluorescence signal is not within the pre-set range. 
If the screen of STANDARD F Analyzer shows ‘Invalid Device’, turn off and turn on of the 
analyzer again and re-test with a new test device.

[External quality control]
1. Positive and negative controls are supplied with each kit and these controls are provided 

as a means of additional quality control to demonstrate a positive or negative reaction.
2. It is recommended that positive and negative controls be run:

 - once for each new lot.
 - once for each untrained operator.

[Análise da amostra]
• Usar o modo ‘TESTE STANDARD’                                                                                                                                                 

 - Aplicado o analisador STANDARD F100, F200 e F2400
1. Prepare um analisador STANDARD F e selecione o modo ‘Teste Standard’ de acordo 

com o manual do analisador. No caso do analisador STANDARD F2400, vá a “Local 
de Trabalho” na ecran principal. E selecione o “Executar Teste”.

2. No caso do analisador STANDARD F200 e F2400, insira o ID do paciente e/ou ID do 
operador no analisador.

3. Retire o dispositivo de teste da embalagem.

4. Insira o dispositivo de teste na 
ranhura de teste do analisador. 
Ao inserir o dispositivo de teste no 
analisador, o analisador irá ler os 
dados do código de barras e verificar 
se o dispositivo de teste é válido.

5. Comprima o bulbo superior de 
uma pipeta de volume fixo (100μl) 
e coloque a ponta da pipeta na 
amostra preparada.

6. Libere lentamente o bulbo superior 
da pipeta mergulhando a ponta da 
pipeta na amostra.

100µl

7. Apertar completamente a amostra 
num tubo de extração de buffer 
pressionando com força o bulbo 
superior do conta-gotas.

100µl

8. Depois de aplicar a amostra, pressione 
imediatamente o botão “Test Start“.

<F100>                       <F200>                   <F2400>

Test StartSTART

9. O analisador mostrará automaticamente 
o resultado do teste em 10 minutos. 
Uma amostra positiva forte pode 
ser detetada precocemente aos 5 
minutos pelos analisadores F100 e 
F200.

Incubação
Por 10 minutos

10

• Usar o modo Read Only                                                                                                                                                                                              
 - Aplicado o analisador STANDARD F100 e F200   
1. Retire o dispositivo de teste da embalagem e coloque-o numa superfície plana e 

seca. Escreva informação da amostra no rótulo do dispositivo de teste.

2. Comprima o bulbo superior de 
uma pipeta de volume fixo (100μl) 
e coloque a ponta da pipeta na 
amostra preparada.

3. Libere lentamente o bulbo superior 
da pipeta mergulhando a ponta da 
pipeta na amostra.

100µl

4. Apertar completamente a amostra 
num tubo de extração de buffer 
pressionando com força o bulbo 
superior do conta-gotas.

Excesso

100µl

S.pneu

5. Incube o dispositivo de teste durante 
10 minutos fora do analisador. A 
incubação não deve ser superior a 20 
minutos.

Incubação
Por 10 minutos

10

6. Prepare um analisador STANDARD F e selecione o modo Read Only de acordo com 
o manual do analisador. 

7. Insira o dispositivo de teste na 
ranhura de teste do analisador.

8. Ao inserir o dispositivo de teste no analisador, o analisador fará o scan 
automaticamente e mostrará os resultados do teste.

 

INTERPRETAÇÃO DOS RESULTADOS DO TESTE

Resultado Valor de COI 
(Índice de corte) Interpretação

Positivo COI ≥ 1.0 Positivo para o antígeno de  S.pneumoniaeo

Negativo COI < 1.0 Negativo para o antígeno de  S.pneumoniaeo

Inválido O valor de COI não é 
mostrado 

Deve ser feito novamente o teste com 
um novo dispositivo de teste e uma nova 

amostra do paciente

PRECAUÇÃO

• Os resultados devem ser avaliados em conjunção com o histórico 
clínico e outros dados disponíveis ao médico.

PRECAUÇÃO

O resultado do teste do analisador de uma amostra é dado como 
Positivo(+)/Pos (+) ou Negativo(-)/Neg(-) com um valor de COI (índice de 
corte). O COI é uma representação numérica do sinal de fluorescência 
medido.

CONTROLE DE QUALIDADE
 [Teste de ajuste de calibragem]
O teste de ajuste de calibragem dos analisadores STANDARD F deve ser realizado conforme 
o manual do analisador.
• Quando usar o ajuste de calibragem

1. Antes de usar o analisador pela primeira vez.
2. Quando o analisador cair no chão.
3. Sempre que você não concordar com o resultado.
4. Quando você quiser verificar o desempenho de um analisador e dispositivo de teste.

• Como usar o ajuste de calibragem
O teste de ajuste de calibragem é uma função obrigatório que garante o desempenho 
correto, verificando a óptica interna do analisador e suas funções.
1. Selecione ‘Calibration no menu.
2. O ajuste de calibragem específico é incluído com o analisador.
3. Insira primeiro o CAL-1 e, então, insira o CAL-2 para o teste UV-LED e o CAL-3 para o 

teste RGB-LED, nessa ordem.

PRECAUÇÃO

• O analisador STANDARD F, automaticamente, calibra e identifica o 
desempenho ótico através da medição da membrana do dispositivo 
de teste, sempre que o teste for realizado no modo Standard Test. Se 
for exibida a mensagem ‘EEE’ no monitor, significa que o analisador 
tem um problema, então, verifique os dispositivos CAL. Contate o 
distribuidor local da SD BIOSENSOR se a mensagem ‘EEE’ continuar a 
ser exibida. 

[Controle de procedimento interno]
1. A zona de controle do procedimento interno está na membrana do dispositivo de teste. 

O analisador STANDARD F lê o sinal fluorescente da zona de controle de procedimento 
interno e decide se o resultado é válido ou não.

2. O resultado inválido indica que o sinal fluorescente não está dentro da amplitude 
pré-definida. Se o monitor dos analisadores STANDARD F indicar ‘Dispositivo inválido’, 
desligue e ligue novamente o analisador e teste novamente com um novo dispositivo 
de teste.

[Controle de qualidade externo]
1. São fornecidos controles positivo e negativo com cada kit, como meio de oferecer um 

controle de qualidade adicional, para demonstrar uma reação positiva ou negativa.
2. Recomendamos que sejam realizados os controles positivo e negativos:

 - Uma vez, para cada novo lote.
 - Uma vez, para cada operador não treinado.
 - Conforme exigido nos procedimentos de teste nestas instruções e de acordo com 

as regulamentações locais, estatais e federais ou as exigências de credenciamento.

 
LIMITAÇÃO DO TESTE
1. O conteúdo deste kit deve ser utilizado na deteção qualitativa do antígeno de 

S.pneumoniae da urina e do Líquido Céfalo Raquidiano (LCR) dos pacientes sintomáticos.
2. O não cumprimento do procedimento de teste ou a coleta inadequada da amostra pode 

afetar adversamente o desempenho do teste ou invalidar o resultado do teste.
3. Para mais exatidão do status imune, recomendamos outros testes de acompanhamento 

que usem outros métodos laboratoriais.
4. Pode ocorrer um resultado de teste negativo se o nível de antígeno em um espécime 

estiver abaixo do limite de detecção do teste ou se o espécime foi coletado, transportado 
ou armazenado incorretamente.

5. Os resultados de teste negativos não excluem a possibilidade de haver outras infecções.
6. Os resultados de teste positivos não excluem coinfecções com outros patógenos.
7. A recolha da amostra LCR deve ser realizada por pessoal experiente, como médicos em 

condições assépticas.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO
1. Reatividade analítica: os sorogrupos de Streptococcus pneumoniae foram testados pela FIA 

STANDARD F S.pneumoniae. Todos os serogrupos foram detectados nas concentrações 
indicadas na tabela abaixo.
No. Limite de detecção de sorotipo (CFU / mL) *

Nº Serotipo Limite de deteção (CFU/mL)* 

1 1 7.5 x 103

2 2 6.0 x 103

3 3 5.5 x 103

4 4 6.5 x 103

5 5 5.5 x 103

6 6A 6.5 x 103

7 6B 4.5 x 103

8 8 6.0 x 103

9 9V 6.5 x 103

10 12F 5.5 x 103

11 14 6.5 x 103

12 15A 5.0 x 103

13 15B 5.5 x 103

14 18C 5.0 x 103

15 19F 5.5 x 103

16 19A 7.0 x 103

17 20 5.5 x 103

18 21 5.5 x 103

19 23F 6.5 x 103

20 27 5.5 x 103

* Unidade de formação de colônias (CFU) é uma unidade usada para estimar o número 
de bactérias viáveis em uma amostra.

2. Sensibilidade clínica: 26 amostras foram avaliadas quanto à sensibilidade. O teste 
STANDARD F S. pneumoniae Ag FIA obteve uma alta correlação com o teste da FIA.

Referência
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag Resultados 

TotaisPositivo Negativo

FIA
Positivo 25 1 26

Negativo 0 0 0

Resultado Total 25 1 26

Sensibilidade 25/26 (96.2%)

3. Especificidade clínica: foram avaliadas 40 amostras para especificidade. O teste 
STANDARD F S. pneumoniae Ag FIA obteve uma alta correlação com o teste da FIA.

Referência
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag Resultados 

TotaisPositivo Negativo

FIA
Positivo 0 0 0

Negativo 0 40 40

Resultados totais 0 40 40

Especificidade 40/40 (100%)

ESPECIFICIDADE ANALÍTICA
1. Reatividade cruzada

O STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA e o STANDARD F foram avaliados com um total de 
18 microorganismos e 4 vírus.
O STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA não mostrou qualquer sinal de reatividade 
cruzada com os microorganismos ou isolados virais de influenza listados abaixo na 
tabela.

No Tipo Microorganismos/Vírus Concentração

1

Bactéria

Bordetella pertussis 5.0x105 CFU/mL

2 Candida albicans 5.0x105 CFU/mL

3 Corynebacterium diphtheriae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

4 Escherichia coli 5.0x105 CFU/mL

5 Heamophilus influenzae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

6 Klebsiella pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL

7 Legionella pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL

8 Mycoplasma pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL

9 Neisseria gonorrhoeae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

10 Neisseria meningitidis 5.0x105 CFU/mL

11 Pseudomonas aeruginosa 5.0x105 CFU/mL

12 Serratia marcescens 5.0x105 CFU/mL

13 Streptococcus aureus 5.0x105 CFU/mL

14 Streptococcus epidermidis 5.0x105 CFU/mL

15 Streptococcus pyogenes 5.0x105 CFU/mL

16 Group C Streptococcus 5.0x105 CFU/mL

17 Group G Streptococcus 5.0x105 CFU/mL

18 Streptococcus mutans 5.0x105 CFU/mL

19

Vírus

Adenovirus3 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

20 Parainfluenza 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

21 Respiratory syncytial virus 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

22 Rhinovirus 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

2. Substâncias Interferentes
Várias substâncias de venda livre, químicos e fluídos corporais foram avaliados com 
o analisador STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA e o STANDARD F. Não há reações 
interferentes com as substâncias abaixo da tabela.

No Substâncias interferentes 
potenciais Conc. De substâncias

1 Acetylsalicylic acid 1mmol/L

2 BSA 100mg/dL

3 Urea 1000mg/dL

4 Glucose 1000mg/dL

5 Hemoglobin 1000ug/dL

6 Ascorbic acid 100mg/dL
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Aviso de isenção do produto
Embora tenham sido tomadas todas as precauções para garantir a capacidade de 
diagnóstico e a exatidão deste produto, o produto é usado fora do controle da SD 
BIOSENSOR e de seus distribuidores e o resultado pode, consequentemente, ser 
afetado por fatores ambientais e/ou erro do usuário. A pessoa sujeita ao diagnóstico 
deve consultar um médico para uma posterior confirmação do resultado.

Advertência
A SD BIOSENSOR e os distribuidores deste produto não serão responsabilizados por 
quaisquer perdas, obrigações, reclamações, custos ou danos, direta ou indiretamente, 
de consequências que surjam de, ou sejam relacionadas a, um diagnóstico incorreto, 
tanto positivo como negativo, no uso deste produto.

 
 
    

Manufactured by SD Biosensor, Inc.
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Any inquiries regarding instructions provided should be addressed to: 
sales@sdbiosensor.com

or you can also contact us through www.sdbiosensor.com

 
 
    

Fabricado por SD Biosensor, Inc.
Matriz : C-4th&5th, 16, Deogyeong-daero 1556beon-gil, Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-
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sales@sdbiosensor.com,

ou entrando em contato conosco através de www.sdbiosensor.com

  FPNE01G   FPNE01G

Reference number
To indicate the temperature limitations 
in which the transport package has to be 
kept and handled.

In vitro Diagnostics Batch code

Consult Instructions
for Use Manufacturer

Contains Sufficient for <n> Tests Date of manufacture

Caution Note

Do not re-use Fulfill the requirements of Directive 98/79/
EC on in vitro diagnostic medical devices

Use by Indicate that you should keep the product 
dry

Keep away from sunlight Do not use if packaging is damaged

Número de referência
Indicar as limitações de temperatura sob as 
quais a embalagem de transporte deve 
ser mantida e manuseada.

Diagnóstico In vitro Código do lote

Consulte as instruções
de uso Fabricante

Conteúdo suficiente 
para <n> testes Data de fabricação

Precaução Nota

Não reutilize.
Marcação CE de acordo com a 
Diretiva 98/79/CE relativa aos dispositivos 
médicos de diagnóstico in vitro

Usar até Indique que você deve manter o produto 
seco 

Mantenha longe da luz solar Não use se a embalagem estiver danificada
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VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'EFFECTUER LE TEST

EXPLICACIÓN Y RESUMEN
[Introducción]
Streptococcus pneumoniae (S.pneumoniae) es un organismo Gram positivo y catalasa 
negativo, también llamado neumococo ya que causa la infección neumocócica. 
S.pneumoniae está implicado en infecciones respiratorias superiores tales como otitis 
media y sinusitis y en enfermedades invasivas tales como neumonía, bacteremia, y 
meningitis. S.pneumoniae se contagia por contacto directo o indirecto con un portador 
de S.pneumoniae y la propagación de casi todo el tracto respiratorio superior se debe 
al aire contaminado por la bacteria S.pneumoniae. Especialmente el diagnóstico rápido 
y confiable de S.pneumoniae es muy importante porque la neumonía adquirida en la 
comunidad (NAC) es comúnmente causada por S.pneumoniae y el tratamiento rápido 
y adecuado de NAC es esencial para reducir el riesgo de neumonía. STANDARD F 
S.pneumoniae Ag FIA proporciona un diagnóstico temprano e impide la propagación 
de la bacteria S.pneumoniae. La meningitis bacteriana es grave y puede ser mortal. 
La mayoría de personas se recuperan de una meningitis. Sin embargo la infección 
puede provocar discapacidades permanentes como daño cerebral, pérdida de oído 
y dificultades para aprender. Es importante empezar lo antes posible el tratamiento 
antibiótico para la meningitis bacteriana.

[Uso previsto]
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA es un inmunoensayo fluorescente para la detección 
cualitativa de polisacáridos capsulares de S.pneumoniae Ag presentes en muestras de orina 
de pacientes con síntomas respiratorios y en muestras de líquido cefalorraquídeo (LCR) 
de pacientes con meningitis. Esta prueba es para uso diagnóstico profesional in vitro y su 
propósito es ayudar en el diagnóstico temprano de la infección por S.pneumoniae. Solo 
proporciona un resultado de prueba de detección inicial.  Se deben utilizar métodos de 
diagnóstico alternativos específicos con el fin de obtener una confirmación de infección por 
S.pneumoniae.

[Principio de la prueba]
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA se basa en la tecnología inmunofluorescente con 
el analizador STANDARD F para detectar el antígeno de S.pneumoniae. STANDARD 
F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA tiene una línea de control y una línea de prueba cubiertas 
con anti-PPR monoclonal y polisacáridos capsulares anti-S.pneumoniae de conejo 
respectivamente. La muestra del paciente es aplicada al pocillo de muestra del 
dispositivo analizador y la muestra migra a través de la membrana. Si el antígeno 
de S.pneumoniae está presente, reaccionará con los polisacáridos capsulares anti-S.
pneumoniae monoclonal conjugados con europio en la almohadilla de conjugación y 
formará complejos de partículas fluorescentes anticuerpo-antígeno. Estos complejos 
se mueven a lo largo de la membrana para ser capturados por los polisacáridos 
capsulares anti-S.pneumoniae de conejo en la línea de prueba y crear una señal 
fluorescente. La intensidad de la luz fluorescente generada en la membrana es 
escaneada por el analizador STANDARD F fabricado por SD BIOSENSOR. El analizador 
STANDARD F puede analizar la presencia del analito en la muestra clínica al procesar 
el resultado usando un algoritmo preprogramado y mostrando el resultado de la 
prueba en la pantalla.

[Contenido del kit] 
① Dispositivo de prueba ② Pipeta de volumen fijo (100µl) ③ Control positivo 
④ Control negativo ⑤ Control del tampón de extracción ⑥ Instrucciones de uso

[Materiales requeridos pero no proporcionados]
• Analizador STANDARD F
• Cronómetro

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD DEL KIT
Almacene el kit a una temperatura de 2-30°C / 36-86°F, lejos de la luz solar directa. Los 
materiales del kit son estables hasta la fecha de expiración impresa en el exterior de la caja. 
No congele el kit.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
1. No vuelva a utilizar el dispositivo de prueba.
2. Utilice el STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA a una temperatura de 15-32°C / 59-90°F y 

10-90% HR.
3. No utilice el kit de si la bolsa de aluminio está dañado o si el sellado está roto.
4. No fume, beba o coma mientras manipula la muestra.
5. Utilice equipo de protección personal, como guantes y bata de laboratorio mientras 

manipula los reactivos del kit. Lávese las manos minuciosamente después de la prueba.
6. Limpie cualquier derrame minuciosamente utilizando un desinfectante apropiado.
7. Manipule todas las muestras como si contuvieran agentes infecciosos.
8. Siga las precauciones establecidas contra peligro microbiológico a lo largo de los 

procedimientos de la prueba.
9. Elimine todas las muestras y materiales usados para realizar la prueba como desechos 

infectocontagiosos. Los químicos de laboratorio y los desechos infectocontagiosos 
deben ser manipulados y desechados de acuerdo con los reglamentos locales, estatales 
y nacionales.

10. El desecante dentro de la bolsa de aluminio es para absorber la humedad y prevenir 
que esta afecte los productos. Si las cuentas indicadoras de humedad en el desecante 
cambian de amarillo a verde, el dispositivo de prueba debe ser desechado.

11. El código de barras del dispositivo de prueba es utilizado por el analizador para identificar 
el tipo de prueba que está siendo ejecutada y para identificar el dispositivo de prueba 
individual para prevenir una segunda lectura del dispositivo de prueba con el mismo 
analizador. 

12. Utilice el dispositivo de prueba inmediatamente después de sacarlo de la bolsa de 
aluminio.

13. Debido a que el agente reactivo es un compuesto fluorescente, no se formarán resultados 
visibles en el dispositivo de prueba. Los analizadores STANDARD F autorizados por SD 
Biosensor deben ser utilizados para la interpretación del resultado.

14. La toma, manipulación o transporte de muestras inadecuado puede arrojar resultados 
imprecisos.

15. No escriba en el código de barras ni dañe el código de barras del dispositivo de prueba.
16. Si el resultado de la prueba con el de control positivo/negativo es anormal, no utilice el kit.

TOMA Y PREPARACIÓN DE LA MUESTRA
[Orina]
1. La muestra de orina debe ser recolectada en un contenedor limpio y seco, y la toma 

puede ser utilizada en cualquier momento del día. 
2. La muestra de orina puede ser almacenada a temperatura ambiente hasta por 24 horas 

o a una temperatura de 2-8°C/ 36-46°F hasta por una semana antes de realizar la prueba.
3. Para un almacenamiento superior a 1 semana, las muestras pueden ser congeladas y 

almacenadas a -40°C / -40°F.
4. Las muestras congeladas de orina deben ser descongeladas y mezcladas por completo 

con un agitador antes de realizar la prueba.
5. Si la muestra exhibe precipitados visibles, se debe dejar sedimentar para obtener un 

sobrenadante limpio para realizar la prueba.

[LCR]
1. La muestra de LCR debe ser recogida en un contenedor estándar seco y estéril, y puede 

ser recogida en cualquier momento del día.
2. La muestra de LCR puede ser conservada a temperatura ambiente hasta 24h antes de 

ser analizada.
3. Si se conserva la muestra a 2 - 8°C, la prueba se puede realizar hasta en una semana
4. Si la muestra contiene precipitados visibles, debe dejarse que precipiten para obtener un 

sobrenadante claro para realizar el test.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA
[Preparación]
1. Coloque los componentes del kit y 

la muestra de orina recolectada a 
temperatura ambiente (15-30°C / 59-
86°F) por un mínimo de 30 minutos 
antes de realizar la prueba.

2. Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones 
para utilizar el STANDARD F 
S.pneumoniae Ag FIA.

3. Verifique la fecha de expiración en el 
reverso de la bolsa de aluminio. Utilice 
otro lote si ha pasado la fecha de 
expiración

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item
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4. Abra la bolsa de aluminio y verifique 
el dispositivo de prueba y el desecante 
dentro de la bolsa de aluminio.

<Disposi�vo de prueba><Bolsa aluminio>

Amarillo

Amarillo: Válido
Verde: Inválido

Verde

<Desecante>

S.pneu

1. Ventana de 
    resultado

2. Pozo de muestra
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PRECAUCIÓN

• Si no hay una franja violeta de control en la membrana del dispositivo 
de prueba, no lo utilice.
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Antes de usar

Después de usar

PRECAUCIÓN

• No escriba en el código de barras ni dañe el código de barras del 
dispositivo de prueba.

EXPLICATIONS ET RÉSUMÉ
[Introduction]
Streptococcus pneumoniae (S.pneumoniae) est un organisme à Gram positif et catalase 
négative, également appelé pneumocoque car il cause une infection pneumococcique. 
S.pneumoniae est impliqué dans les infections des voies respiratoires supérieures 
telles que l’otite moyenne et la sinusite ainsi que dans les maladies invasives telles que 
la pneumonie, la bactériémie et la méningite. S.pneumoniae se transmet par contact 
indirect ou direct avec un porteur de S.pneumoniae et la transmission de quasiment 
toutes les infections respiratoires supérieures est due à l’air contaminé par la bactérie 
S.pneumoniae. En particulier, un diagnostic rapide et fiable de S.pneumoniae est très 
important car la pneumonie communautaire (CAP) est généralement causée par 
S.pneumoniae et un traitement rapide et approprié de la CAP est essentiel pour réduire 
le risque de pneumonie. La méningite bactérienne est sévère et peut être mortelle. La 
plupart des patients se remet de la méningite. Cependant des handicaps permanents 
tels que la lésion cérébrale, le déficit auditif et des troubles d’apprentissages peuvent 
résulter de l’infection. En ce qui concerne le traitement par antibiotique pour la 
méningite bactérienne, il est important de le commencer le plus rapidement possible. 

[Utilisation prévue]
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA est un test immunochromatographique par fluorescence 
pour la détection qualitative de S.pneumoniae CPS Ag présent dans des échantillons d’urine 
de patients présentant des symptômes respiratoires et dans des échantillons de liquide 
cérébro-spinal(CSF) de patients atteints de méningite. Servant au dépistage professionnel 
in vitro, ce test est destiné à permettre le diagnostic précoce d’une infection à S.pneumoniae. 
Il ne fournit qu’un résultat de test de dépistage initial. Une autre méthode de diagnostic 
spécifique doit être mise en œuvre afin d’obtenir la confirmation de l’infection à S.pneumoniae.

[Principe du test]
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA est basé sur la technologie d’immunofluorescence 
avec STANDARD F Analyzer pour détecter l’antigène S.pneumoniae. STANDARD F 
S.pneumoniae Ag FIA dispose d’une ligne de contrôle et d’une ligne d’essai enduites 
chacune de CPS anti-PPR monoclonal et anti-S.pneumoniae de lapin. L’échantillon du 
patient est appliqué dans le puits à échantillon du dispositif d’essai et l’échantillon 
migre dans la membrane. Si l’antigène S.pneumoniae est présent, il réagira avec le CPS 
anti-S.pneumoniae monoclonal conjugué d’europium dans le tampon de conjugaison 
et formera des complexes de particules anticorps-antigène à fluorescence. Ces 
complexes se déplacent vers la membrane pour être capturés par le CPS anti-S.
pneumoniae de lapin sur la ligne d’essai et générer un signal de fluorescence. 
L’intensité de la lumière de fluorescence générée sur la membrane est analysée 
par STANDARD F Analyzer fabriqué par SD BIOSENSOR. STANDARD F Analyzer peut 
analyser la présence de l’analyte dans l’échantillon clinique en traitant les résultats 
avec des algorithmes préprogrammés puis afficher le résultat de test à l’écran.

[Contenu du kit] 
① Dispositif d’essai ② Pipette à volume fixe (100 μl) ③ Contrôle positif ④ Contrôle négatif 
⑤ Tampon d’extraction de contrôle ⑥ Instructions d’utilisation

[Matériel requis mais non fourni]
• STANDARD F Analyzer
• Minuteur

STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ DU KIT
Stockez le kit à 2-30 °C/36-86 °F, à l’écart de la lumière directe du soleil. Les éléments du kit 
sont stables jusqu’à la date d’expiration imprimée sur la boîte extérieure. Ne congelez pas 
le kit.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
1. Ne réutilisez pas le kit d’essai
2. Utilisez STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA  à 15-32 °C / 59-90 °F et 10-90 % HR.
3. N’utilisez pas le kit si le sachet est endommagé ou si le scellé est brisé.
4. Ne fumez pas, ne buvez pas et ne mangez pas en manipulant l’échantillon.
5. Portez des équipements de protection individuelle, tels que des gants et des blouses de 

laboratoire, lorsque vous manipulez les réactifs du kit. Lavez-vous soigneusement les 
mains après avoir effectué l’essai.

6. Nettoyez soigneusement les déversements avec un désinfectant adéquat
7. Manipulez tous les spécimens comme s’ils contenaient des agents infectieux.
8. Respectez les précautions établies contre les risques microbiologiques tout au long des 

procédures de test.
9. Jetez tous les échantillons et matériels utilisés pour effectuer l’essai comme des déchets 

présentant un risque biologique. Les déchets de laboratoire chimiques et présentant 
un risque biologique doivent être manipulés et jetés conformément à toutes les 
réglementations locales et nationales.

10. Le gel de silice dans le sachet en aluminium sert à absorber l’humidité et à conserver 
l’humidité des produits ayant une influence. Si les billes de gel de silice indiquant 
l’humidité passent de la couleur jaune à la couleur verte, le dispositif d’essai du sachet 
doit être jeté.

11. Le code-barres du dispositif d’essai est utilisé par l’analyseur pour identifier le type d’essai 
exécuté et pour identifier le dispositif d’essai individuel afin d’empêcher une deuxième 
lecture du dispositif d’essai par le même analyseur.

12. Utilisez le dispositif d’essai immédiatement après l’avoir retiré du sachet en aluminium.
13. Vu que le réactif de détection est un composé fluorescent, aucun résultat visible ne se 

formera sur le dispositif d’essai. STANDARD F Analyzer autorisés par SD BIOSENSOR 
doivent être utilisés pour l’interprétation des résultats.

14. Le prélèvement, la manipulation ou le transport inappropriés des échantillons peut 
générer des résultats inexacts.

15. N’écrivez pas sur le code-barres et n’endommagez pas le code-barres du dispositif d’essai.
16. Si le résultat de l’essai avec un contrôle positif/négatif est anormal, n’utilisez pas le kit.

PRÉLÈVEMENT ET PRÉPARATION DES 
ÉCHANTILLONS
[Urine]
1. Les échantillons d’urine doivent être collectés dans un récipient propre et sec et peuvent 

être collectés à n’importe quel moment de la journée.
2. Un échantillon d’urine peut être stocké à température ambiante pendant 24 heures au 

maximum ou à une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C/36 et 46 °F pendant 1 semaine 
au maximum avant le test.

3. Pour le stockage pendant plus d’1 semaine, les échantillons peuvent être congelés et 
stockés à -40 °C / -40 °F.

4. Les échantillons d’urine congelés doivent être décongelés et complètement mélangés 
par effet vortex avant l’essai.

5. Si l’échantillon présente des précipités visibles, il convient de les laisser se déposer afin 
d’obtenir un surnageant clair pour l’essai.

[Liquide cérébro-spinal, CSF] 
1. On doit collecter l’échantillon de CSF dans un container stérilisé et sec. Et l’échantillon 

collecté à tout moment de la journée est utilisable.
2. Un échantillon de CSF peut se conserver à la température ambiante jusqu’à 24h avant 

d’effectuer le test. 
3. Si l’échantillon est conservé à 2-8°C, le test doit s’effectuer à tout moment en moins d’une 

semaine. 
4. Si l’échantillon contient des particules visibles, il faut laisser sédimenter afin d’obtenir le 

liquide surnageant transparent pour le test. 

PROCÉDURE D’ESSAI
[Préparation]
1. Laissez les composants du kit et 

l’échantillon d’urine prélevé à 
température ambiante (15-30°C/59-
86°F) au moins 30 minutes avant le test.

2. Lisez attentivement les instructions 
d’utilisation de STANDARD F 
S.pneumoniae Ag FIA.

3. Vérifiez la date d’expiration au dos du 
sachet en aluminium. Utilisez un autre 
lot si la date d’expiration est passée.

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item

ML25RT7MLR1
Issue date : 2017.10

xxxxxxxxxxxx
xxxx.xx.xx
xxxx.xx.xx

S.pneumoniae FIA

xxxxxxxxxxxx

4. Ouvrez le sachet en aluminium, vérifiez 
le dispositif d’essai et le sachet de gel de 
silice dans le sachet en aluminium.

<Disposi�f d'essai><Sachet en aluminium>

Jaune

Jaune : Valide
Vert : Non valide

Vert

<Gel de silice>

S.pneu

1. Fenêtre de résultat

2. Puits à échantillon
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ATTENTION

• En l’absence de bande de contrôle de couleur violette sur la membrane 
du dispositif d’essai, ne l’utilisez pas.
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Avant utilisation

Après utilisation

ATTENTION

• N’écrivez pas sur le code-barres et n’endommagez pas le code-barres 
du dispositif d’essai.

• Préparation de l’échantillon témoin positif/négatif                                                                                                                                         
1. Insérez l’écouvillon témoin positif/

négatif du kit dans le tube tampon 
d’extraction témoin. Agitez l’écouvillon 
au moins cinq fois.

2. Retirez l’écouvillon et jetez l’écouvillon 
usagé conformément à votre protocole 
d’élimination des déchets présentant un 
risque biologique.

3. Pour analyser l’échantillon de contrôle 
qualité externe, suivez les instructions 
de la partie Analyse de l’échantillon ci-
dessous.

x5

• Preparación de la muestra de control positivo/negativo                                                                                                                                        
1. Inserte el hisopo de control positivo/

negativo del kit en el tubo de control del 
tampón de extracción. Agite el hisopo al 
menos 5 veces.

2. Remueva el hisopo y deséchelo de 
acuerdo con las normas de desecho de 
material infectocontagioso.

3. Para analizar el control de calidad externo 
de la muestra, siga las instrucciones 
para el “Análisis de la muestra” que se 
presentan a continuación.

x5

[Análisis de la muestra]
• Usando el modo ‘STANDARD TEST’
 - Para el analizador STANDARD F100, F200 y F2400

1. Preparar un analizador STANDARD F y seleccionar el modo ‘Standard test’ según el 
manual de usuario. Para el analizador STANDARD F2400, vaya a ‘Workplace’ en la 
pantalla principal y seleccione la ‘Run test’ 

2. Para los analizadores STANDARD F200 y F2400, introduzca el ID del paciente y /o 
del operador en el analizador.

3. Sacar el dispositivo de prueba de la bolsa de aluminio.

4. Insertar el dispositivo de prueba en 
la ranura de prueba del analizador. Al 
introducir el dispositivo de prueba en 
el analizador, el analizador leerá los 
datos del código de barras y validará 
el dispositivo de prueba.

5. Apretar el bulbo superior de una 
pipeta de volumen fijo (100μl) y 
colocar la pipeta en la muestra.

6. Soltar suavemente el bulbo de la 
pipeta sumergiendo la punta de la 
pipeta en la muestra.

100µl

7. Apretar completamente la muestra en 
el orificio de muestra del dispositivo 
de prueba apretando con fuerza la 
parte superior de la pipeta.

100µl

8. Después de aplicar la muestra, pulsar 
inmediatamente el botón ‘TEST START’.

<F100>                       <F200>                   <F2400>

Test StartSTART

9. El analizador mostrará automáticamente 
el resultado de la prueba después de 
10 minutos. Los analizadores F100 y 
F200 pueden detectar una muestra 
positiva fuerte a los 5 minutos.

    

10
Incubar
durante 10 minutos

• Usando el modo ‘READ ONLY’
 - Para el analizador STANDARD F100 y F200                                                                                                                                                      

1. Sacar el dispositivo de prueba de la bolsita de aluminio y colocarlo en una superficie 
plana y seca. Escribir la información de la muestra en la etiqueta del dispositivo de 
prueba.

2. Apretar el bulbo superior de una 
pipeta de volumen fijo (100μl) y 
colocar la pipeta en la muestra.

3. Soltar suavemente el bulbo de la 
pipeta sumergiendo la punta de la 
pipeta en la muestra.

100µl

4. Apretar completamente la muestra 
en el orificio de muestra del dispositivo 
de prueba apretando con fuerza la 
parte superior de la pipeta.

Exceso

100µl

S.pneu

5. Incubar el dispositivo de prueba 
durante 10 minutos fuera del 
analizador. La incubación no debe 
durar más de 20 minutos. 10

Incubar
durante 10 minutos

6. Preparar un analizador STANDARD F y seleccionar el modo ‘READ ONLY’ según el 
manual del analizador.

7. Introducir el dispositivo de prueba en 
la ranura de prueba del analizador.

8. Al introducir el dispositivo de prueba en el analizador, el analizador leerá y mostrará 
automáticamente los resultados de la prueba.

INTERPRETACIÓN DEL RESULTADO DE LA PRUEBA
Resultado Valor de COI 

(índice de corte) Interpretación

Positivo COI ≥ 1.0 Positivo para antígeno S.pneumoniae

Negativo COI < 1.0 Negativo para antígeno S.pneumoniae

Inválido El valor COI no es mostrado
Debe repetir la prueba con un nuevo 

dispositivo de prueba y una nueva 
muestra.

PRECAUCIÓN

• Los resultados deben ser considerados en conjunto con el historial 
clínico y otros datos que el médico tenga disponibles.

PRECAUCIÓN

• El resultado de la prueba de una muestra puede ser Positivo (+) / Pos (+) 
o Negativo (-) / Neg (-) con un valor de COI (índice de corte). El COI es una 
representación numérica de la señal de fluorescencia medida.

CONTROL DE CALIDAD
[Prueba de verificación de calibración]
Se debe llevar a cabo la prueba de ajuste de calibración de los analizadores STANDARD F de 
acuerdo con el manual del analizador.
• Cuándo usar el ajuste de calibración

1. Antes de utilizar el analizador por primera vez.
2. Cuando se caiga el analizador.
3. Cuando no esté de acuerdo con el resultado.
4. Cuando quiera verificar el desempeño del analizador y del dispositivo analizador.

• Cómo usar el ajuste de calibración
La prueba del ajuste de calibración es una función requerida para asegurar el 
desempeño óptimo mediante la verificación de los componentes ópticos y las funciones 
internas del analizador.  
1. Seleccione el menú de “Calibración”.
2. El equipo de calibración específica está incluido en el analizador. 
3. Inserte el CAL-1 primero, y luego inserte el CAL-2 para la prueba de UV-LED y el CAL-3 

para la prueba de RGB-LED en orden.

PRECAUCIÓN

• Los analizadores STANDARD F automáticamente calibran e identifica 
el desempeño óptico por medio de la medición de la membrana del 
dispositivo analizador cuando la prueba se lleva a cabo en el modo 
de “Prueba estándar”. Si el mensaje “EEE” es mostrado en la pantalla, 
significa que el analizador tiene un problema, por lo tanto, verifique con 
los dispositivos CAL.  Contacte al distribuidor local de SD BIOSENSOR si 
el mensaje “EEE” continúa apareciendo.

[Control de procedimiento interno]
1. La zona de control de procedimiento interno está en la membrana del dispositivo de 

prueba. Los analizadores STANDARD F leen la señal fluorescente de la zona de control de 
procedimiento interno y deciden si el resultado es válido o inválido.

2. El resultado inválido denota que la señal fluorescente no está dentro del rango 
preestablecido. Si la pantalla del analizador STANDARD F muestra “Dispositivo inválido”, 
apague y vuelva a encender el analizador y vuelva a realizar la prueba con un dispositivo 
de prueba nuevo.

[Control de calidad externo]
1. Los controles positivo y negativo también son proporcionados con cada kit y estos 

controles son provistos como un medio adicional de control de calidad para demostrar 
una reacción positiva o negativa.

2. Se recomienda que los controles positivo y negativo sean ejecutados:
 - Una vez por cada nuevo lote.
 - Una vez por cada operador no entrenado.
 - Según sea requerido por los procedimientos en estas instrucciones y de acuerdo 

con las regulaciones locales, estatales y federales o con los requerimientos de 
acreditación.

 
LIMITACIÓN DE LA PRUEBA
1. El contenido de este kit es para ser utilizado en la detección cualitativa del antígeno 

S.pneumoniae a partir de una muestra de orina de un paciente sintomático.
2. Si no sigue el procedimiento de la prueba o si se toma la muestra de forma inadecuada, 

esto podría afectar de forma negativa el desempeño o invalidar el resultado de la prueba.
3. Para mayor precisión del estado inmunológico, se recomienda realizar pruebas 

complementarias utilizando otros métodos de laboratorio.
4. Un resultado negativo de la prueba puede ocurrir si el nivel de antígenos en la muestra 

es menor al límite de detección de la prueba o si la muestra fue tomada, transportada o 
almacenada indebidamente.

5. El resultado negativo de la prueba no descarta la posibilidad de otras infecciones.
6. El resultado positivo no descarta una coinfección con otro patógeno.
7. La recogida de la muestra de LCR debe ser realizada por personal especializado como 

médicos en condiciones asépticas

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO
1. Reactividad: Los serotipos de Streptococcus pneumoniae fueron analizados con el 

test STANDARD F S.pneumoniae FIA. Todos los serogrupos fueron detectados a las 
concentraciones que se indican en la tabla siguiente:  

No. Serotipo Límite de detección (CFU/mL)* 

1 1 7.5 x 103 

2 2 6.0 x 103 

3 3 5.5 x 103 

4 4 6.5 x 103 

5 5 5.5 x 103

6 6A 6.5 x 103

7 6B 4.5 x 103

8 8 6.0 x 103 

9 9V 6.5 x 103

10 12F 5.5 x 103 

11 14 6.5 x 103

12 15A 5.0 x 103 

13 15B 5.5 x 103

14 18C 5.0 x 103

15 19F 5.5 x 103

16 19A 7.0 x 103

17 20 5.5 x 103

18 21 5.5 x 103

19 23F 6.5 x 103

20 27 5.5 x 103

* Unidad formadora de colonias (CFU) es una unidad usada para estimar el número de 
bacterias  viables en una muestra.

2. Sensibilidad clínica: un total de 26 muestras se evaluaron para ver sensibilidad. El test 
STANDARD F  S. pneumoniae Ag FIA obtuvo una alta correlación con otro test FIA.

Referencia
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag Resultado 

totalPositivo Negativo

FIA
Positivo 25 1 26

Negativo 0 0 0

Resultado total 25 1 26

Sensibilidad 25/26 (96.2%)

3. Especificidad clínica: un total de 40 muestras fueron evaluadas para ver especificidad. 
El test STANDARD F S. pneumoniae Ag FIA obtuvo una alta correlación con otro test FIA.

Referencia
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag Resultado 

totalPositivo Negativo

FIA
Positivo 0 0 0

Negativo 0 40 40

Resultado total 0 40 40

Especificidad 40/40 (100%)

ESPECIFICIDAD ANALÍTICA 
1. Reactividad cruzada

STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA y STANDARD F han sido evaluadas para un total de 
18 microorganismos y 4 virus. STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA no mostró ningún 
signo de reactividad cruzada con microorganismos o aislados virales influenza 
enumerados a continuación en la tabla de abajo.

Núm. Tipo Microorganismo/virus Concentración

1

Bacteria

Bordetella pertussis 5.0x105 CFU/mL

2 Candida albicans 5.0x105 CFU/mL

3 Corynebacterium diphtheriae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

4 Escherichia coli 5.0x105 CFU/mL

5 Heamophilus influenzae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

6 Klebsiella pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL

7 Legionella pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL

8 Mycoplasma pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL

9 Neisseria gonorrhoeae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

10 Neisseria meningitidis 5.0x105 CFU/mL

11 Pseudomonas aeruginosa 5.0x105 CFU/mL

12 Serratia marcescens 5.0x105 CFU/mL

13 Streptococcus aureus 5.0x105 CFU/mL

14 Streptococcus epidermidis 5.0x105 CFU/mL

15 Streptococcus pyogenes 5.0x105 CFU/mL

16 Group C Streptococcus 5.0x105 CFU/mL

17 Group G Streptococcus 5.0x105 CFU/mL

18 Streptococcus mutans 5.0x105 CFU/mL

19

Viruses

Adenovirus3 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

20 Parainfluenza 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

21 Respiratory syncytial virus 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

22 Rhinovirus 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

2. Sustancias interferentes
Se evaluaron varias sustancias de venta libre, productos químicos y fluidos corporales 
para STANDARD  F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA y el analizador STANDARD F. No se dieron 
reacciones interferentes con las sustancias enumeradas en la tabla de abajo.

Núm. Sustancias potencialmente 
interferentes

Concentración de las 
sustancias

1 Acetylsalicylic acid 1mmol/L

2 BSA 100mg/dL

3 Urea 1000mg/dL

4 Glucose 1000mg/dL

5 Hemoglobin 1000ug/dL

6 Ascorbic acid 100mg/dL
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Aviso legal
Mientras que cada precaución ha sido tomada para asegurar la habilidad y precisión 
diagnóstica de este producto, el producto es utilizado fuera del control de SD BIOSENSOR 
y sus distribuidores y el resultado podría en consecuencia ser afectado por factores 
ambientales y/o error de usuario. La persona que se someta al diagnóstico debe consultar 
con un médico para obtener una confirmación adicional del resultado.

Advertencia
SD BIOSENSOR y los distribuidores de este producto no serán responsables de pérdidas, 
responsabilidades, reclamaciones, costos o daños directos o indirectos derivados o 
relacionados con un diagnóstico incorrecto, tanto positivo como negativo, en el uso de este 
producto.

[Analyse de l’échantillon]
• Utilisation d’un mode “STANDARD TEST”                                                                                                                                                 

 - Utilisation de l’analyseur STANDARD F100, F200 et F2400
1. Préparez un analyseur STANDARD F et sélectionnez le mode ‘Test standard’ 

conformément au manuel de l’analyseur. Si vous utilisez l’analyseur STANDARD 
F2400, allez dans “Workplace” sur l’écran principal et sélectionnez “Run Test”.

2. Dans le cas des analyseurs STANDARD F200 et F2400, entrez l’identifiant du patient 
et / ou l’identifiant de l’opérateur dans l’analyseur.

3. Sortez la cassette du sachet en aluminium.

4. Insérez le dispositif dans la fente de 
test de l’analyseur. Lors de l’insertion 
du dispositif de test dans l’analyseur, 
celui-ci lit les données du code à 
barres et vérifie que le dispositif de 
test est valide.

5. Comprimez la poire d’un compte-
gouttes à volume fixe (100 μl) et 
placez la pointe du compte-gouttes 
dans l’échantillon prélevé.

6. Relâchez lentement la poire du 
comptegouttes en insérant la pointe 
du comptegouttes dans l’échantillon.

100µl

7. Videz complètement l’échantillon 
dans le puits à échantillon du dispositif 
d’essai en appuyant fortement sur la 
poire de la pipette. 

100µl

8. Après avoir Déposé l’échantillon, 
appuyez immédiatement sur le 
bouton ‘TEST START’.

<F100>                       <F200>                   <F2400>

Test StartSTART

9. L’analyseur affichera automatiquement 
le résultat du test dans les 10 minutes. 
Les échantillons fortement positifs 
peuvent être détectés précocement 
après 5 minutes avec les analyseurs 
F100 et F200.

10
Incubation
10 min

• Utilisation d’un mode “Lecture seule”
 - Utilisation de l’analyseur STANDARD F100, F200                                                                                                                                            

1. Sortez le dispositif de test du sachet en aluminium et placez-le sur une surface plane 
et sèche. Écrivez les informations de l’échantillon sur l’étiquette du dispositif de test.

2. Comprimez la poire d’un compte-
gouttes à volume fixe (100 μl) et 
placez la pointe du compte-gouttes 
dans l’échantillon prélevé.

3. Relâchez lentement la poire du 
comptegouttes en insérant la pointe 
du comptegouttes dans l’échantillon. 100µl

4. Videz complètement l’échantillon 
dans le puits à échantillon du dispositif 
d’essai en appuyant fortement sur la 
poire de la pipette. 

Débordement

100µl

S.pneu

5. Incubez le dispositif de test pendant 
10 minutes à l’extérieur de l’analyseur. 
L’incubation ne doit pas dépasser 20 
minutes. 10

Incubation
10 min

6. Préparez un analyseur STANDARD F et sélectionnez le mode ‘Read Only’ 
conformément au manuel de l’analyseur.

7. Insérez le dispositif de test dans la 
fente de test de l’analyseur.

8. Lors de l’insertion du dispositif de test dans l’analyseur, celui-ci numérise et affiche 
automatiquement les résultats du test.

INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS DU TEST
Résultat Valeur COI (Indice de seuil) Interprétation

Positif COI ≥ 1.0 Positif pour l'antigène S.pneumoniae

Négatif COI < 1.0 Négatif pour l'antigène S.pneumoniae

Non valide La valeur du COI n'est pas 
affichée

Un nouveau test devrait être réalisé
avec un nouveau dispositif et un

nouvel échantillon.

ATTENTION

• Les résultats doivent être pris en considération avec l’historique clinique 
et d’autres données détenues par le médecin.

ATTENTION

• Le résultat du test d’un échantillon est donné soit sous la forme Positif 
(+) / Pos. (+) ou Négatif (-) / Nég. (-) avec une valeur de COI (indice de 
seuil). Le COI est une représentation numérique du signal de mesure 
de la fluorescence.

CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ
[Test de vérification de l’étalonnage]
Le set de calibration du STANDARD F Analyzer doit être effectué en suivant le manuel des 
analyseurs.
• Quand utiliser le set de calibration

1. Avant d’utiliser l’analyseur pour la première fois
2. Si vous faites tomber l’analyseur
3. Lorsque vous n’êtes pas d’accord avec votre résultat
4. Lorsque vous souhaitez vérifier le fonctionnement d’un analyseur et d’un dispositif 

d’essai
• Comment utiliser le set de calibration

Le set de calibration est une fonction obligatoire qui garantit des performances 
optimales en vérifiant l’optique et les fonctions internes de l’analyseur.
1. Sélectionnez le menu « Étalonnage ».
2. L’ensemble d’étalonnage spécifique est inclus avec l’analyseur.
3. Insérez d’abord CAL-1, puis insérez CAL-2 pour tester les LED UV et CAL-3 pour tester 

les LED RVB dans cet ordre.

ATTENTION

• STANDARD F Analyzer étalonnent et identifient automatiquement 
les performances optiques en mesurant la membrane du dispositif 
d’essai lorsque le test est effectué en mode « Test standard ». Si le 
message « EEE » s’affiche à l’écran, cela signifie que l’analyseur connaît 
un problème. Procédez à des vérifications avec des dispositifs CAL. 
Contactez le distributeur local SD BIOSENSOR si le message « EEE » 
apparaît toujours.

[Contrôle de procédure interne]
1. La zone de contrôle de procédure interne se trouve sur la membrane du dispositif d’essai. 

STANDARD F Analyzer lit le signal de fluorescence de la zone de contrôle de procédure 
interne et interprète si le résultat est valide ou non.

2. Le résultat non valide indique que le signal de fluorescence n’est pas dans la plage 
prédéfinie. Si l’écran de STANDARD F Analyzer affiche « Dispositif non valide », éteignez et 
rallumez l’analyseur et re-testez avec un nouveau dispositif d’essai.

[Contrôle qualité externe]
1. Des contrôles positifs et négatifs sont fournis avec chaque kit et ces contrôles sont 

considérés comme des moyens de contrôle qualité supplémentaire pour démontrer une 
réaction positive ou négative.

2. Il est conseillé d’exécuter les contrôles positifs et négatifs :
 - une fois pour chaque nouveau lot.
 - une fois pour chaque opérateur non formé.
 - comme exigé par les procédures d’essai de ces consignes et conformément aux 

réglementations locales, nationales et fédérales ou aux exigences des accréditations.

LIMITES DE TEST
1. Les contenus de ce kit sont à utiliser pour la détection qualitative des antigènes de 

S.pneumoniae à partir des échantillons de l’urine et du liquide cérébro-spinal(CSF) de 
patients présentant des symptômes. 

2. Le non-respect de la procédure d’essai ou le prélèvement incorrect des échantillons peut 
affecter négativement l’exécution du test ou invalider le résultat du test.

3. Pour une précision accrue de l’état immunitaire, des essais supplémentaires de suivi avec 
d’autres méthodes de laboratoire sont conseillés.

4. Un résultat de test négatif peut être obtenu si le niveau d’antigène dans un échantillon 
est inférieur à la limite de détection du test ou si l’échantillon a été prélevé, transporté ou 
stocké de manière inappropriée.

5. Des résultats de test négatifs n’excluent pas la possibilité d’autres infections.
6. Des résultats de test positifs n’excluent pas une co-infection avec d’autres agents 

pathogènes.
7. La collection des échantillons de CSF doit s’effectuer par des personnes expérimentées tel 

que les médecins dans un environnement aseptisé. 

CARACTERISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE 
1. Réactivité analytique : Les sérogroupes de Streptococcus pneumoniae sont testés par le 

STANDARD F S.pneumoniae FIA. Tous ces sérogroupes sont détectés aux concentrations 
données dans le tableau ci-dessous.

N. Sérotype Limite de détection (CFU/mL)* 

1 1 7.5 x 103

2 2 6.0 x 103

3 3 5.5 x 103

4 4 6.5 x 103

5 5 5.5 x 103

6 6A 6.5 x 103

7 6B 4.5 x 103

8 8 6.0 x 103

9 9V 6.5 x 103

10 12F 5.5 x 103

11 14 6.5 x 103

12 15A 5.0 x 103

13 15B 5.5 x 103

14 18C 5.0 x 103

15 19F 5.5 x 103

16 19A 7.0 x 103

17 20 5.5 x 103

18 21 5.5 x 103

19 23F 6.5 x 103

20 27 5.5 x 103

* Colony forming unit (CFU) est une unité utilisée pour estimer le nombre de bactéries 
viables dans un échantillon.

2. Sensibilité Clinique: Un total de 26 échantillons est évalué pour mesurer la sensibilité. Le 
STANDARD F S. pneumoniae Ag FIA Test a eu une bonne corrélation avec d’autres tests 
par fluorescence.

Référence
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag

Résultat total
Positif Négatif

FIA
Positif 25 1 26

Négatif 0 0 0

Résultat total 25 1 26

Sensitivity 25/26 (96.2%)

3. Spécificité Clinique: Un total de 40 échantillons est évalué pour mesurer la spécificité. Le 
STANDARD F S. pneumoniae Ag FIA Test a eu une bonne corrélation avec d’autres tests 
par fluorescence.

Référence
STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag

Résultat total
Positif Négatif

FIA
Positif 0 0 0

Négatif 0 40 40

Résultat total 0 40 40

Specificity 40/40 (100%)

SPÉCIFICITÉ ANALYTIQUE 
1. Réactions croisées

Le test STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA et STANDARD F ont été évalués avec un total 
de 18 microorganismes et 4 virus. Le test STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA n’a montré 
aucun signe de réactions croisées avec les isolats de microorganismes ou de virus 
grippaux énumérés dans le tableau ci-dessous.

No Type Microorganisme / Virus Concentration

1

Bactéries

Bordetella pertussis 5.0x105 CFU/mL

2 Candida albicans 5.0x105 CFU/mL

3 Corynebacterium diphtheriae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

4 Escherichia coli 5.0x105 CFU/mL

5 Heamophilus influenzae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

6 Klebsiella pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL

7 Legionella pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL

8 Mycoplasma pneumonia 5.0x105 CFU/mL

9 Neisseria gonorrhoeae 5.0x105 CFU/mL

10 Neisseria meningitidis 5.0x105 CFU/mL

11 Pseudomonas aeruginosa 5.0x105 CFU/mL

12 Serratia marcescens 5.0x105 CFU/mL

13 Streptococcus aureus 5.0x105 CFU/mL

14 Streptococcus epidermidis 5.0x105 CFU/mL

15 Streptococcus pyogenes 5.0x105 CFU/mL

16 Group C Streptococcus 5.0x105 CFU/mL

17 Group G Streptococcus 5.0x105 CFU/mL

18 Streptococcus mutans 5.0x105 CFU/mL

19

Virus

Adenovirus3 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

20 Parainfluenza 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

21 Respiratory syncytial virus 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

22 Rhinovirus 5.0x104 TCID50/mL

2. Substances interférentes
Plusieurs substances en vente libre, des produits chimiques et des fluides corporels 
ont été évalués avec le test STANDARD F S.pneumoniae Ag FIA et l’analyseur STANDARD 
F. Il n’y a pas de réaction interférente avec les substances énumérées ci-dessous dans 
le tableau.

No. Substances potentiellement 
interférentes

Concentration des 
subastances

1 Acetylsalicylic acid 1mmol/L

2 BSA 100mg/dL

3 Urea 1000mg/dL

4 Glucose 1000mg/dL

5 Hemoglobin 1000ug/dL

6 Ascorbic acid 100mg/dL
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Clause de non-responsabilité relative au produit
Bien que toutes les précautions aient été prises pour garantir la capacité et la précision 
de diagnostic de ce produit, le produit est utilisé hors du contrôle de SD BIOSENSOR 
et du distributeur. Le résultat peut par conséquent être affecté par des facteurs 
environnementaux et/ou une erreur de l’utilisateur. Une personne faisant l’objet du 
diagnostic doit consulter un médecin pour obtenir une confirmation du résultat.

Avertissement
SD BIOSENSOR et les distributeurs de ce produit déclinent toute responsabilité en cas 
de pertes, de responsabilité, de réclamations, de coûts ou de dommages directs ou 
indirects consécutifs, découlant ou liés à un diagnostic incorrect, positif ou négatif, en 
utilisant ce produit.
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Cualquier pregunta relacionada con las instrucciones proporcionadas debe ser dirigida 
a: sales@sdbiosensor.com 

o puede contactarnos a través de www.sdbiosensor.com

 
 
    

Fabriqué par SD Biosensor, Inc.
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adressées à : sales@sdbiosensor.com. 

Vous pouvez également nous contacter via le site www.sdbiosensor.com
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Numéro de référence
Indique  les limites de 
température entre lesquelles le kit 
doit être conservé et transporté.

In vitro Diagnostics Batch code

Consultez les instructions 
d'utilisation Fabricant

Contient suffisamment de
pour <n> tests Date de fabrication

Attention Remarque

Ne pas réutiliser.
Respecte les exigences de la
Directive 98/79/CE relative aux dispositifs 
médicaux de diagnostic in vitro

Utilisation par Indiquez que vous devez garder le produit 
dans un endroit sec

Tenir à l'abri du soleil Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé

Número de referencia
Para indicar las limitaciones de temperatura 
en las que el paquete transportado debe ser 
mantenido y manipulado.

Diagnóstico In vitro Código del lote

Consulte las instrucciones
de uso Fabricante

Contiene suficiente
para <n> pruebas Fecha de fabricación

Precaución Nota

No vuelva a utilizar.
Cumple con los requisitos de la
Directiva 98/79/EC sobre dispositivos 
de diagnóstico médico in vitro

Fecha de caducidad Indicar que se debe guardar el producto 
seco

Mantener lejos de la luz solar No usar si el embalaje esta dañado


